

Governme Bazette

WESTERN AUSTRALIA.

[Published by Authority at 4,30 p,m.]

[REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER.]

No. 33.

MONDAY, 31. PERTH: MAY

1920.

At a special meeting of the Executive Council held at Perth this 28th day of May, 1920, the following Order in Council was authorised to be issued.

The Public Works Act, 1903. Newcastle-Bolgart Railway Extension. (Water Supply at Wyening.) ORDER IN COUNCIL.

P.W. 1550/15.

WHEREAS an extension of the Newcastle-Bolgart Railway was authorised by "The Newcastle-Bolgart Railway Extension Act, 1912," and it is necessary to provide a water supply as part of the works authorised by the

said Act: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Deputy Governor, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, and in exercise of the power conferred by "The Newcastle-Bolgart Railway Extension Act, 1912," and "The Public Works Act, 1902," doth hereby authorise the Honourable the Minister for Works and Trading Concerns to provide a Railway Water Supply at Wyening, on the Newcastle-Bolgart Railway Extension, as is shown coloured green on Plan P.W.D., W.A., No. 21285, which may be inspected at the Office of the Minister for Works and Trading Concerns, Perth.

BERNARD PARKER. Clerk of the Council.

P W. 1550/15.

Public Works Act, 1902.

NOTICE OF RESUMPTION.

NEWCASTLE-BOLGART RAILWAY EXTENSION. (Water Supply at Wyening.)

NOTICE is hereby given, and it is hereby declared, that the several pieces or parcels of land described in the Schedule hereto—being all in the Avon District—have, in pursuance of the written approval and consent of His Excellency the Governor, dated the 28th day of May, 1920, been set apart, taken, or resumed for the purposes of the Newcastle-Bolgart Railway Extension, as from the date of the commencement of the Newcastle-Bolgart Railway Extension Act, 1912.

And further notice is hereby given that the said pieces or parcels of land so set apart, taken, or resumed are marked off and more particularly described on plan P.W.D., W.A., No. 21285, which may be inspected at the office of the Minister for Works, Pertli.

And it is hereby directed that the said lands shall vest in His Majesty accordingly, freed and discharged from all

SCHEDULE:

No. on Plan, P.W.D., W.A., No. 21285.	Owner or Reputed	Owner.	Occupier or Reputed Occupier.	${\bf Description.}$	Quantity.
1	Frederick Manuel .		F. Manuel	Avou Location 10975 (Grazing Lease 3466/68, Crown Lease 6868/12)	a. r. p. 329 3 38

Certified correct this 28th day of May, 1920.

WM. J. GEORGE, Minister for Works.

R. F. McMILLAN, Deputy Governor in Executive Council.

Dated this 28th day of May, 1920.



Government Gazette

PERTH, MONDAY, 31 MAY 1920 No. 33

© STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

CONTENTS

Order in Council Public Works—Newcastle-Bolgart Railway Extension